ENGINEERING PLASTICS FOR ACTIVE CARD AND THE STUDY OF
SERVICE LIFETIME

Rattanapatum Piladaeng

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University
2011



Thesis Title: Engineering Plastics for Active Card and the Study of Service

Lifetime
By: Rattanapatum Piladaeng
Program: Polymer Science

Thesis Advisors:  Asst. Prof. Hathaikarn Manuspiya

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Science.

College Dean

(Asst. Prof, Pbmthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:
fidkr ()

(Asst. Prof. Hathaikarn Manuspiya)

[AL QY5
(Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)

/ on

-
(Asst. Prof. Punnama Siriphannon)



ABSTRACT

5272025063  Polymer Science Program
Rattanapatum Piladaeng: Engineering Plastics for Active Card and
the Study of Service Lifetime.
Thesis Advisor: Asst. Prof. Hathaikam Manuspiya 100 pp.
Keywords: Smart card / Service lifetime of plastic card/ Engineering plastic/
plastic degradation

Smart cards are plastic cards containing a chip for identification. They
provide enhanced security features in various applications. There are several types of
commercial plastic used for smart card body such as PC-STD (polycarbonate), PVC
(polyvinylchoride) and new multilayer materials such as PC-Teslin and PC-DDI. The
drawback of these plastic is the degradation of their properties. The service lifetime
of plastic relates to the mechanical properties, appearance of the surface and other
properties. The commodity plastic card (PVC and PC) and new develop multilayer
card material (PC-Teslin and PC-DDI) were tested to define the duration of the
cards. Various conditions and accelerated aging were applied to the plastic cards
according to ISO/IEC 24789-1 and 10373-1 standards. The changes in the properties
of the plastic card have been analyzed by functionality (data storage devices must be
checked after testing) tensile tests, scanning electron microscopy, gloss
measurement, and colorimetric spectrophotometer. In term of visual inspection, each
material had changing in AE (color difference) and a decrease in gloss retention. In
term of mechanical properties, modulus of each material decreased. After two cycles,
the lifetime of each plastic card was predicted. Both of PC-STD and PVC were found
to have a lifetime 10 years in normal condition, however, PVC has more scratch than
PC-STD. In term of severe condition, only PC-STD was found to have a lifetime for
3 years, while PC-DD1 and PC-Teslin were passed the lifetime of 1 year



(Engineering Plastics for Active Card and the Study of Service Lifetime)

100

( YA )

( )
( ) 0
| 247891
10373-1 (
) , ,
10 -
' 3



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to thank Smartrac Technology LTD for supporting the thesis
work

The author wish to thank the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the
National Excellence Center of Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials
Thailand for the use of their facilities.

Moreover, the author would like to gratefully acknowledge Asst. Prof
Hathaikam Manuspiya, Asst. Prof Thanyalak Chaisuwan and Smartrac Technology
reseach and develop team for their kind advice of experiment and result of thesis.

This thesis work is funded by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and
the National Centerof Excellence for Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials,
Thailand.

Finally, I'also would like to give the special thanks to all of friends and my
parent who have been helping and encouraging to complete this work.



Title Page
Abstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tahles
List of Figures

CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW

EXPERIMENTAL

31
3.2
3.3

Materials
Equipment
Methodology

DETERMINATION OF SERVICE LIFE TIME OF
COMMERCIAL PASTIC CARDS

41
4.2
4.3
4.4

Abstract

Introduction

Materials and Methods

Results and Discussion

4.4.1 Thermal Stability as Received Card
4.4.2 Surface Observationof Plastic Cards
4.4.3 Service Lifetime Determinations
4.4.4 Color Difference

445 Lifetime Prediction

14
14
14
17

24
24
24
25
27
21
28
32
49
50



CHAPTER
45
4.6
4.1
Vv

Vi

Conclusions
Acknowledgment
References

DETERMINATION OF SERVICE LIFETIME
OF ENGINEERING PLASTIC CARDS

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.9
5.6
5.1

Abstract

Introduction

Materials and Methods

Results and Discussion

5.4.1 Functionality Analysis

5.4.2 Visual Inspection Analysis
5.4.2.1 Surface ObservationOfPlastic Cards
5.4.2.2 Color Difference Analysis
5.4.2.2 Gloss Analysis

5.4.3 Mechanical Properties

5.4.4 Thermal Stability as Received Card
5.4.4.1 Thermal Stability After Testing

5.4.5 Lifetime Prediction

Conclusions

Acknowledgment

References

GUIDELINES FOR THE SELECTION
OF PLASTIC CARD

6.1

Types of Failure

6.1.1 Mechanical Failure
6.1.2 Thermal Failure

6.1.3 Chemical Failure
6.1.3 Environmental Failure

vil

page

51
51
52

53
53
53
54
56
60
60
60
69
13
15
18
80
82
84
84
8oV

86
86
86
86
87
87



CHAPTER

Vi

6.2 Durability of Smart Card
6.3 Guidelines for the Selection of Plastic Card

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1 Conclusions
7.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
Appendix A The Technical Data of Commercial Material

Expected Life Time for 10 Years
(innormal condition)

Appendix B- The Technical Data of New Multi-Layer
Material Expected Life Time for 10 Years
(innormal condition)

CURRICULUM VITAE

vin

PAGE

87
88

90
90
92

9

95

95

95

100



LIST OF TABLES
TABLE
CHAPTER III

3.1 Theenvironment conditions in which the card is used

3.2 The storage conditions in which the end user is stored

3.3 The reader profile conditions in which damages the card

3.4 The frequency coefficient conditions

3.5  The expected lifetime coefficient conditions

3.6 The Ac value to determine the age class of the application

3.7 The Uc value to determine the durability class of the
application

3.8 Numberofbending for each durability class

CHAPTER IV

41  Td degradation content (weight loss) of virgin commercial
plastic card

4.2 The samples and references of smart card material

4.3 Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards before
testing

4.4 Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
short term contamination test inspection after 1stcycle

45  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
short term contamination test after 2nd cycle

4.6 Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
long term contamination test after 1stcycle

4.7 Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
long term contamination test after 2nd cycle

4.8  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after

softener storage test after st cycle

PAGE

17
18
18
19
19
20

20
23

27
32

32

34

35

37

38

39



TABLE
4.9  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
softener storage test after 2nd cycle
4,10  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
treatment with UV light after 1gcycle
4.11  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
treatment with UV light after Zﬂcycle
412 Number of bending for eachdurabilityclass
4.13  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
thermal storage and dynamic bending test after sl cycle
4.14  Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after
thermal storage and dynamic bending test 2nd cycle
4.15  Visual inspections and functionality checking after US
postal test after lstcycle
4.16  Visual inspections and functionality checking after US
postal test 2nd cycle
4.17 The color changes of plasticcard before and after testing
4.18 The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the
functionality
419  The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the
appearance
CHAPTER V
51  The samples and references of smartcardmaterial
5.2 Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards before
testing
5.3  Visual inspection and functionality checking after finished
1 cycle testing
5.4  Visual inspection and functionality checking after finished

2nd cycle testing

PAGE

40

42

43
44

45

46

47

48
50

50

51

56

57

57

58



TABLE

5.9

5.6
5.6

5.1
58

5.9

5.10

6.1

Al
A2
A3
Ad
A5

Visual inspection and functionality checking after finished
of each step

The color changes of plastic card before and after testing
The color changes of plastic card before and after testing
(continue)

The gloss retention of plastic card before and after testing

T<j degradation content (weight loss) of each virgin plastic
card

The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the
appearance

The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the
functionality

CHAPTER VI

The technical data of material expected life time for 10 years
(in normal condition)

APPENDICES
The technical data of PETG
The technical data of PC-STD
The technical data of PVC
The technical data of PC-Teslin
The technical data of PC-DDI

PAGE

59

69

70
13

9

83

84

89

94
95
96
97
98



LIST OF FIGURES
FIGURE
CHAPTER II

21 Examples of smart card standard.

21 Examples of contact smart card.

2.2 . Examples of contactless smart card.

2.3 Examples of polyvinyl chloride cards.

2.4 Examples of polycarbonate cards.

2.5  Examples of polyester cards.

2.6 Coating gloss measurement at 60° showing the reduction of
the coating gloss in the first 17 weeks of exposure (left) and

- SEM micrograph showing the surface after 24 weeks
exposure,

2.7 Variation in gloss of polycarbonate (relative to the gloss of
the control sample) after exposure to various humidity levels
with and without UV,

28 SEM of PC exposed to UV for 2350 h (a) and SEM of
control PC (b).

2.9 Variation of elastic modulus of QUV chamber (left) and
variation of elasticmodulus of the WOM chamber (right).

2.10  The cracked surface of LDPE aged during 1600 h in the
WOM chamber (A) and 800 h in the QUV chamber (B).

211 SEM images of the surface after the thermal aging test: (a) 0
h, (b) 100 h (the obvious void is pointed by arrow), and (c)
240 h.

2.12  SEM images of the irradiated side of the surface after the

weathering test: (a) 0 h, (b) 200 h, (c) 1000 h, and (d) 3000
h. The obvious voids are pointed by arrows.

Xii

PAGE

- OO ol &N B w

10

11

11

12

13



FIGURE
CHAPTER 1lI

3.1 US postal tool.

3.2 Testcycle for determining card service lifetime,
CHAPTER IV

4.1 Testcycle for determining card service lifetime of
commercial plastic card.

4.2 TGA plots of virgin commercialplastic card.

4.3 The surface micrograph of PC card as received.

4.4 The surface micrograph of PC card after testing 2nd cycle.

4.5  The surface micrograph of PVC card as received.

4.6 The surface micrograph of PVC after testing 2nd cycle.

4.7 The surface micrograph of PETG card as received.

4.8  The surface micrograph of PETG after testing 2nd cycle.

4.9  Cards before salt spray test.

4,10  Cards after salt spray test,

411  QUV tester.

412 The total color difference (AE) versus the types of plastic
cards.

CHAPTER IV

51  Test cycle for determining card service lifetime of plastic
card.

5.2 The surface micrograph of PC-STD card after 1st cycle a)
PC-STD as received, b) PC-STD of mission profile Cl and
¢) PC-STD ofmission profileD1.

53  The surface micrograph of PC-STD card after 2nd cycle a)

PC-STD as received, b) PC-STD of mission profile C2 and

¢) PC-STD of mission profile D2.

Xl

PAGE

15
22

26
27
29
29
30
30
3l
3l
36
36
41

49

55

61

62



FIGURE

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.1

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

5.13

5.14

The surface micrograph of PVC card after 1st cycle a) PVC
as received, b) PVC of mission profile Cl and ¢) PVC of
mission profile D1.

The surface micrograph of PVC card after 2nd cycle a) PVC
as received, b) PVC of mission profile C2 and ¢) PVC of
mission profile D2.

The surface micrograph of PC-Teslin card after- 1st cycle a)
PC-Teslin as received, b) PC-Teslin of mission profile Cl
and c¢) PC-Teslin of mission profile D1.

The surface micrograph of PC-Teslin card after 2nd cycle a)
PC-Teslin as received, b) PC-Teslin of mission profile C2
and ¢) PC-Teslin of mission profile D2

The surface micrograph of PC-DDI card after Is-cycle a)
PC-DDI as received, b) PC-DDI of mission profile Cl and ¢)
PC-DDI of mission profile D 1.

The surface micrograph of PC-DDI card after 2nd cycle a)
PC-DDI as received, b) PC-DDI of mission profile C2 and ¢)
PC-DDI of mission profile D2

The total color difference (AE) versusthe cycle testing

a) Variations of L*, b) Variation ofthe redness index and c)
Variations of the yellowness index with the different plastic
card material

The gloss measurement at 60° of each plastic card after
testing.

The tensile strength of each plastic card before and after
testing.

The modulus of each plastic card beforeand after testing.

XIV

PAGE

63

64

65

66

67

68

11

12

14

16



FIGURE

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18
5.19

5.20

6.1

11

1.2

The elongation at yield of each plastic card before and after
testing (a) and The elongation at break of each plastic card

before and after testing (b).

Thermogravimetric analysis of virgin commercial plastic

card and virgin engineering plastic.
Thermogravimetricanalysis of PC-STD.
Thermogravimetricanalysis of PVC.
Thermogravimetricanalysis of PC-Teslin.

Thermogravimetricanalysis of PC-DDI.

CHAPTER VI
The temperature range of each plastic card plot with service
lifetime (resource: Datacard Group company).

CHAPTER VI
The lifetime prediction of each plastic card after guarantee
by visual inspections.
The lifetime prediction of each plastic card after guarantee
by functionality.

XV

PAGE

1
18
80

80
81

81

88

91

91



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



