# ENGINEERING PLASTICS FOR ACTIVE CARD AND THE STUDY OF SERVICE LIFETIME

Rattanapatum Piladaeng

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements

for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University

in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,

and Case Western Reserve University

2011

Thesis Title:

Engineering Plastics for Active Card and the Study of Service

Lifetime

By:

Rattanapatum Piladaeng

Program:

Polymer Science

**Thesis Advisors:** 

Asst. Prof. Hathaikarn Manuspiya

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

**Thesis Committee:** 

Hathailar M.

(Asst. Prof. Hathaikarn Manuspiya)

Thayaled Chir.

(Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)

(Asst. Prof. Punnama Siriphannon)

#### **ABSTRACT**

5272025063: Polymer Science Program

Rattanapatum Piladaeng: Engineering Plastics for Active Card and

the Study of Service Lifetime.

Thesis Advisor: Asst. Prof. Hathaikarn Manuspiya 100 pp.

Keywords: Smart card / Service lifetime of plastic card/ Engineering plastic/

plastic degradation

Smart cards are plastic cards containing a chip for identification. They provide enhanced security features in various applications. There are several types of commercial plastic used for smart card body such as PC-STD (polycarbonate), PVC (polyvinylchoride) and new multilayer materials such as PC-Teslin and PC-DDI. The drawback of these plastic is the degradation of their properties. The service lifetime of plastic relates to the mechanical properties, appearance of the surface and other properties. The commodity plastic card (PVC and PC) and new develop multilayer card material (PC-Teslin and PC-DDI) were tested to define the duration of the cards. Various conditions and accelerated aging were applied to the plastic cards according to ISO/IEC 24789-1 and 10373-1 standards. The changes in the properties of the plastic card have been analyzed by functionality (data storage devices must be checked after testing) tensile tests, scanning electron microscopy, gloss measurement, and colorimetric spectrophotometer. In term of visual inspection, each material had changing in  $\Delta E$  (color difference) and a decrease in gloss retention. In term of mechanical properties, modulus of each material decreased. After two cycles, the lifetime of each plastic card was predicted. Both of PC-STD and PVC were found to have a lifetime 10 years in normal condition, however, PVC has more scratch than PC-STD. In term of severe condition, only PC-STD was found to have a lifetime for 3 years, while PC-DDI and PC-Teslin were passed the lifetime of 1 year

## บทคัดย่อ

รัตนปทุม พิลาแคง : บัตรพลาสติกวิศวกรรมสำหรับแอคที่พการ์ค และการศึกษาอายุ การใช้งาน (Engineering Plastics for Active Card and the Study of Service Lifetime) อ. ที่ปรึกษา : ผศ. คร. หทัยกานต์ มนัสปียะ 100 หน้า

บัตรสมาร์ทการ์ค คือ บัตรพลาสติกที่บรรจุแผงวงจรไว้ภายในตัวบัตร ซึ่งบัตรสมาร์ท การ์คนั้นเป็นเทคโนโลยีใหม่ที่ใช้เพื่อเพิ่มความสามารถในการป้องกัน บัตรสมาร์ทการ์คโดยทั่วไป มีหลายชนิค เช่น พีซึ-เอสทีคี (พอลิการ์โบเนต) พีวีซี (พอลิไวนิวคอไรค์) และ วัสคุหลายชั้นชนิค ใหม่ เช่น พีซึ-เทสลิน และ พีซึ-คีคีโอ ซึ่งผลเสียของพลาสติกเหล่านี้ คือ การเสื่อมสภาพของ พลาสติก ซึ่งการเสื่อมสภาพของบัตรพลาสติกจะเกี่ยวข้องกับสมบัติเชิงกล ลักษณะของพื้นผิว และ สมบัติอื่นๆ ในการทคลองนี้ บัตรพลาสติกทั่วไป (พีวีซี และ พีซี-เอสทีคี) และวัสคุหลายชั้น ตัวใหม่ (พีซึ-เทสลิน และ พีซึ-คีคีไอ) ถูกนำไปทคลองเพื่อหาความทนทาน ที่สภาวะแวคล้อม ต่างๆ และ และถูกเร่งอายุการใช้งาน ซึ่งอธิบายตามมาตรฐาน ไอเอสโอ/ไออีซี 24789-1 และ 10373-1 การเปลี่ยนแปลงของสมบัติต่างๆ จะถูกวิเคราะห์โคยฟังชั่น (ข้อมูลต่างๆ ที่เก็บไว้ภายใน บัตร), ความสามารถในการต้านทานแรงดึง, การส่องด้วยกล้องจุลทรรศน์อิเล็กตรอนแบบสแกน, ความมันวาว และการเปลี่ยนแปลงของสี หลังจากการทคลองในส่วนของลักษณะภายนอกพบว่า พลาสติกแต่ละชนิคมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงของสีที่เพิ่มขึ้น และความมันวาวที่ลดลง และในส่วนของ สมบัติเชิงกล ค่ามอลคูลัสของพลาสติกแต่ละตัวนั้นลคลง และพบว่าหลังการทคลองในรอบที่สอง อายุการใช้งานของบัตรพลาสติกแต่ละตัวจะสามารถทำนายได้ว่า พีซึ-เอสทีดี และ พีวีซี สามารถ ทำนายอายุการใช้งานได้ 10 ปี ในสภาวะปกติ แต่พีวีซี จะพบรอยขีดข่วนมากกว่า พีซึ-เอสทีดี ใน ส่วนของสภาวะรุนแรงมีเพียง พีซึ-เอสทีคี ที่พบว่ามีอายุการใช้งานถึง 3 ปี ส่วน พีซึ-คีคีใอ และ พีซี-เทสลิน พบว่ามีอายุการใช้งานเพียง 1 ปี

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank Smartrac Technology LTD for supporting the thesis work

The author wish to thank the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the National Excellence Center of Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials Thailand for the use of their facilities.

Moreover, the author would like to gratefully acknowledge Asst. Prof Hathaikarn Manuspiya, Asst. Prof Thanyalak Chaisuwan and Smartrac Technology reseach and develop team for their kind advice of experiment and result of thesis.

This thesis work is funded by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the National Center of Excellence for Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Thailand.

Finally, I also would like to give the special thanks to all of friends and my parent who have been helping and encouraging to complete this work.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
Tit	le Page		i
Ab	ostract (in English)		iii
Ab	ostract (in Thai)		iv
Ac	knowledgements		v
Ta	ble of Contents		vi
Lis	st of Tables		ix
Lis	st of Figures		xii
		3	
CHAPT	ER		
I	INTRODUCTION	* 1	1
II	LITERATURE REVIEW		3
III	EXPERIMENTAL		14
	3.1 Materials		14
	3.2 Equipment		14
	3.3 Methodology		17
IV	DETERMINATION OF SER	RVICE LIFE TIME OF	
	COMMERCIAL PASTIC CA	ARDS	24
	4.1 Abstract		24
	4.2 Introduction		24
	4.3 Materials and Methods		25
	4.4 Results and Discussion		27
	4.4.1 Thermal Stability as	Received Card	27
	4.4.2 Surface Observation	of Plastic Cards	28
	4.4.3 Service Lifetime De	terminations	32
	4.4.4 Color Difference		49
	4.4.5 Lifetime Prediction		50

CHAPTER		PAGE	
	4.5 Conclusions		51
	4.6 Acknowledgment		51
	4.7 References		52
V	DETERMINATION OF SERVICE LIFETIME		
	OF ENGINEERING PLASTIC CARDS		53
	5.1 Abstract		53
	5.2 Introduction	٠,	53
	5.3 Materials and Methods	1	54
	5.4 Results and Discussion		56
	5.4.1 Functionality Analysis	7.5	60
	5.4.2 Visual Inspection Analysis		60
	5.4.2.1 Surface Observation Of Plastic Cards		60
	5.4.2.2 Color Difference Analysis		69
	5.4.2.2 Gloss Analysis		73
	5.4.3 Mechanical Properties		75
	5.4.4 Thermal Stability as Received Card		78
	5.4.4.1 Thermal Stability After Testing		80
	5.4.5 Lifetime Prediction		82
	5.5 Conclusions		84
	5.6 Acknowledgment		84
	5.7 References		85
VI	GUIDELINES FOR THE SELECTION		
	OF PLASTIC CARD		86
	6.1 Types of Failure		86
	6.1.1 Mechanical Failure		86
	6.1.2 Thermal Failure		86
	6.1.3 Chemical Failure		87
	6.1.3 Environmental Failure		87

СНАР	HAPTER		PAGE	
	6.2 Durabilit	y of Smart Card	87	
	6.3 Guideline	es for the Selection of Plastic Card	88	
VI	CONCLUSIO	ONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	90	
	7.1 Conclusion	ons	90	
	7.2 Recomm	endations	92	
	REFERENC	PES	93	
	APPENDICI	ES	95	
	Appendix A	The Technical Data of Commercial Material		
		<b>Expected Life Time for 10 Years</b>		
		(in normal condition)	95	
	Appendix B	The Technical Data of New Multi-Layer		
		Material Expected Life Time for 10 Years		
		(in normal condition)	95	
	CURRICUL	IIM VITAF	100	

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
	CHAPTER III	
3.1	The environment conditions in which the card is used	17
3.2	The storage conditions in which the end user is stored	18
3.3	The reader profile conditions in which damages the card	18
3.4	The frequency coefficient conditions	19
3.5	The expected lifetime coefficient conditions	19
3.6	The Ac value to determine the age class of the application	20
3.7	The Uc value to determine the durability class of the	
	application	20
3.8	Number of bending for each durability class	23
	CHAPTER IV	
4.1	T <sub>d</sub> degradation content (weight loss) of virgin commercial	
	plastic card	27
4.2	The samples and references of smart card material	32
4.3	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards before	
	testing	32
4.4	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	short term contamination test inspection after 1st cycle	34
4.5	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	short term contamination test after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	35
4.6	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	long term contamination test after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle	37
4.7	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	long term contamination test after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	38
4.8	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	softener storage test after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle	39

TABLE		PAGE
4.9	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
•••	softener storage test after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	40
4.10	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
.,,,	treatment with UV light after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle	42
4.11	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	treatment with UV light after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	43
4.12	Number of bending for each durability class	44
4.13	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	thermal storage and dynamic bending test after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle	45
4.14	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards after	
	thermal storage and dynamic bending test 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	46
4.15	Visual inspections and functionality checking after US	
	postal test after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle	47
4.16	Visual inspections and functionality checking after US	
	postal test 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle	48
4.17	The color changes of plastic card before and after testing	50
4.18	The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the	
	functionality	50
4.19	The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the	
	appearance	51
	CHAPTER V	
5.1	The samples and references of smart card material	56
5.2	Visual inspection and functionality checking of cards before	
	testing	57
5.3	Visual inspection and functionality checking after finished	
	1 <sup>st</sup> cycle testing	57
5.4	Visual inspection and functionality checking after finished	
	2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle testing	58

TABLE		PAGE
5.5	Visual inspection and functionality checking after finished	
	of each step	59
5.6	The color changes of plastic card before and after testing	69
5.6	The color changes of plastic card before and after testing	
	(continue)	70
5.7	The gloss retention of plastic card before and after testing	73
5.8	T <sub>d</sub> degradation content (weight loss) of each virgin plastic	
	card	79
5.9	The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the	
	appearance	83
5.10	The lifetime prediction of each mission profile by the	
	functionality	84
	CHAPTER VI	
6.1	The technical data of material expected life time for 10 years	
	(in normal condition)	89
	APPENDICES	
Al	The technical data of PETG	94
A2	The technical data of PC-STD	95
A3	The technical data of PVC	96
A4	The technical data of PC-Teslin	97
A5	The technical data of PC-DDI	98

## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGU	RE	PAGE
	CHAPTER II	
2.1	Examples of smart card standard.	3
2.1	Examples of contact smart card.	4
2.2	Examples of contactless smart card.	4
2.3	Examples of polyvinyl chloride cards.	5
2.4	Examples of polycarbonate cards.	6
2.5	Examples of polyester cards.	7
2.6	Coating gloss measurement at 60° showing the reduction of	
	the coating gloss in the first 17 weeks of exposure (left) and	
	SEM micrograph showing the surface after 24 weeks	
-	exposure.	9
2.7	Variation in gloss of polycarbonate (relative to the gloss of	
	the control sample) after exposure to various humidity levels	
	with and without UV.	9
2.8	SEM of PC exposed to UV for 2350 h (a) and SEM of	
	control PC (b).	10
2.9	Variation of elastic modulus of QUV chamber (left) and	
	variation of elastic modulus of the WOM chamber (right).	11
2.10	The cracked surface of LDPE aged during 1600 h in the	
	WOM chamber (A) and 800 h in the QUV chamber (B).	11
2.11	SEM images of the surface after the thermal aging test: (a) 0	
	h, (b) 100 h (the obvious void is pointed by arrow), and (c)	12
	240 h.	
2.12	SEM images of the irradiated side of the surface after the	
	weathering test: (a) 0 h, (b) 200 h, (c) 1000 h, and (d) 3000	
	h. The obvious voids are pointed by arrows	13

FIGURE		PAGE
	CHAPTER III	
3.1	US postal tool.	15
3.2	Test cycle for determining card service lifetime.	22
	CHAPTER IV	
4.1	Test cycle for determining card service lifetime of	
	commercial plastic card.	26
4.2	TGA plots of virgin commercial plastic card.	27
4.3	The surface micrograph of PC card as received.	29
4.4	The surface micrograph of PC card after testing 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle.	29
4.5	The surface micrograph of PVC card as received.	30
4.6	The surface micrograph of PVC after testing 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle.	30
4.7	The surface micrograph of PETG card as received.	31
4.8	The surface micrograph of PETG after testing 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle.	31
4.9	Cards before salt spray test.	36
4.10	Cards after salt spray test.	36
4.11	QUV tester.	41
4.12	The total color difference ( $\Delta E$ ) versus the types of plastic	
	cards.	49
	CHAPTER IV	
5.1	Test cycle for determining card service lifetime of plastic	
	card.	55
5.2	The surface micrograph of PC-STD card after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle a)	
	PC-STD as received, b) PC-STD of mission profile C1 and	
	c) PC-STD of mission profile D1.	61
5.3	The surface micrograph of PC-STD card after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle a)	
	PC-STD as received, b) PC-STD of mission profile C2 and	
	c) PC-STD of mission profile D2.	62

FIGU	RE	PAGE
5.4	The surface micrograph of PVC card after 1 <sup>st</sup> cycle a) PVC	
	as received, b) PVC of mission profile C1 and c) PVC of	
	mission profile D1.	63
5.5	The surface micrograph of PVC card after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle a) PVC	
	as received, b) PVC of mission profile C2 and c) PVC of	
	mission profile D2.	64
5.6	The surface micrograph of PC-Teslin card after 1st cycle a)	
	PC-Teslin as received, b) PC-Teslin of mission profile C1	
	and c) PC-Teslin of mission profile D1.	65
5.7	The surface micrograph of PC-Teslin card after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle a)	
	PC-Teslin as received, b) PC-Teslin of mission profile C2	
	and c) PC-Teslin of mission profile D2.	66
5.8	The surface micrograph of PC-DDI card after 1st cycle a)	
	PC-DDI as received, b) PC-DDI of mission profile C1 and c)	
	PC-DDI of mission profile D1.	67
5.9	The surface micrograph of PC-DDI card after 2 <sup>nd</sup> cycle a)	
	PC-DDI as received, b) PC-DDI of mission profile C2 and c)	
	PC-DDI of mission profile D2.	68
5.10	The total color difference ( $\Delta E$ ) versus the cycle testing	71
5.11	a) Variations of L*, b) Variation of the redness index and c)	
	Variations of the yellowness index with the different plastic	
	card material.	72
5.12	The gloss measurement at 60° of each plastic card after	
	testing.	74
5.13	The tensile strength of each plastic card before and after	
	testing.	76
5.14	The modulus of each plastic card before and after testing.	76

FIGU	RE	PAGE
5.15	The elongation at yield of each plastic card before and after testing (a) and The elongation at break of each plastic card	
	before and after testing (b).	77
5.16	Thermogravimetric analysis of virgin commercial plastic	.,
	card and virgin engineering plastic.	78
5.17	Thermogravimetric analysis of PC-STD.	80
5.18	Thermogravimetric analysis of PVC.	80
5.19	Thermogravimetric analysis of PC-Teslin.	81
5.20	Thermogravimetric analysis of PC-DDI.	81
	CHAPTER VI	
6.1	The temperature range of each plastic card plot with service	
	lifetime (resource: Datacard Group company).	88
		Sec.
	CHAPTER VII	
7.1	The lifetime prediction of each plastic card after guarantee	
	by visual inspections.	91
7.2	The lifetime prediction of each plastic card after guarantee	
	by functionality.	91